bearer shares and series K ordinary registered shares (the “Resolution concerning the 

Increase of the Share Capital”), the Management Board of the Company hereby 

informs that a decision has been made to commence the subscription and the offering of 

(i) not less than 1 (one) and not more than 2,500,000 (two million five hundred 

thousand) series J ordinary bearer shares with a nominal value of PLN 1.00 (one) each 

(the “Series J Shares”) and (ii) not less than 1 (one) and not more than 10,800,000 

(ten million eight hundred thousand) series K ordinary registered shares with a nominal 

value of PLN 1.00 (one) each (the “Series K Shares”, and jointly with the Series J 

Shares - the “New Issue Shares”) by way of private subscription (subskrypcja 

prywatna) within the meaning of Article 431 § 2 item 1 of the Commercial Companies